



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 286 OF 2026

VIRAJ SUHAS PATIL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. T. Vinod Raman a/w Mr. Jaipal Tare
and Mr. Paras Yadav

APP for Respondents : Mr. A. S. Shalgaonkar
Advocate for Intervenor : Mr. Suyog S. Bondarde

...
WITH CRI-INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 1704 OF 2026
IN CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 286 OF 2026
...

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 06-05-2026

PER COURT:-

1. In view of the filing of the chargesheet, the learned counsel for the applicant, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the application with liberty to prefer the application before the concerned Sessions Court.
2. With the aforesaid liberty, the criminal bail application is dismissed as withdrawn.
3. Pending interim application stands disposed of.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH]
JUDGE